Notice of a public meeting of
Corporate Parenting Board
To:

Councillors Brooks, Cannon, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne,
Douglas, Funnell, Gunnell and Runciman

Date:

Monday, 18 April 2016

Time:

5.00 pm

Venue:

The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047)

AGENDA
1.

Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:
 any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests,
 any prejudicial interests or
 any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2.

Minutes
(Pages 1 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15
February 2016.

3.

Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is
5pm the working day before the meeting, in this case 5pm on
Friday 15 April 2016.
Filming or Recording Meetings
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone

wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer’s (whose contact details
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
4.

Virtual School Update
(Pages 5 - 50)
Members will receive an update on the Virtual School. The Virtual
School Headteacher has been invited to attend the meeting for
consideration of this item (report to follow).

5.

Children and Young People in Care (Pages 51 - 70)
York's Strategy 2016-2020
The Board will be presented with the final strategy.

6.

Update from the Show Me That I Matter Panel
Officers will provide a verbal update on progress of the Show Me
That I Matter Annual Report and the work of the panel.

7.

Visit to York by the Children's Commissioner
Members will be advised of a forthcoming visit to York by the
Children’s Commissioner.

8.

Workplan
Members will consider a draft work plan for future meetings of the
Corporate Parenting Board.

9.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officers
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share)
Contact Details:
Telephone: (01904) 551031
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting:






Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports and
For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

City of York Council

6.

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Corporate Parenting Board

Date

15 February 2016

Present

Councillors Brooks (Chair), Cannon,
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Mercer, Funnell,
Gunnell and Runciman

Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in
relation to the business on the agenda or other general interests they
might have had within the remit of the Board. None were declared.

7.

Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate
Parenting Board held on Monday 8 December 2015 be
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

8.

Public Participation
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

9.

Corporate Parenting Board - Draft Strategy for Looked After
Children 2016-2020 and Update on Arrangements
The Board were asked to endorse the draft Looked After Children’s
Strategy 2016-2020 and consider the option of receiving independent
professional advice to support the Board.
Officers tabled the draft strategy, which has been attached to the
agenda, and confirmed this was a final opportunity for the Board to
make comments commencing it being presented at Full Council.
Officers highlighted the minor amendments that had been made and
discussed the new strategic themes. They stated that the new
strategy was considerably broader in scope then its predecessor and
introducing the new themes allowed officers to ensure every child and

Page 2

young person living in York received the best possible care and
support.
They also raised the challenges they faced when naming a theme
‘normality’ but confirmed the new strategy would strengthen the role
of foster carers and reduce children and young people’s experience
of bureaucracy in relation to their everyday lives. Members agreed
that some foster carers should be given the opportunity to strengthen
their parenting skills, to allow them to make more decisions for the
young people they care for, but questioned the use of the word
‘professionalise’.
Members also noted how essential it was that all Councillors
understood their corporate parenting role and discussed ways to raise
awareness. It was suggested that officers could arrange for all
elected Members to:
 sign a copy of York’s Guarantee to children and young people
in care.
 attend a corporate parenting safeguarding training session.
 receive further information on the new strategy at a pre Council
seminar.
 consider the views from a young person, who had experienced
being in care.
 periodically receive IT pop up questions that would relate to
their corporate parenting role.
 receive some case studies.
Members discussed the role and operation model for the Corporate
Parenting Board and considered the views from officers regarding
utilising an independent advisor. Members agreed the advisor could
help develop:
 a revised Terms of Reference (TOR),
 a new 2016/17 work plan,
 a framework for the provision of bi annual finance and
performance reports and
 creative ways to engage with young people.
It was suggested that work should begin on developing the Boards
TOR and a work plan for 2016/17. The Board agreed that Councillors
Runciman, Brooks and Funnell would collaborate with the
independent advisor to start the process and distribute copies around
the Board for comments.

Page 3

Resolved:
i)
ii)
iii)

iv)
v)

That the draft Looked After Children’s Strategy 2016- 2020 be
endorsed.
That an independent professional adviser be utilised.
That a draft work plan and a Terms of Reference be prepared
by the independent advisor, Councillors Brooks, Runciman and
Funnell and distributed around the Board for comments, ready
to be approved at the next meeting.
That arrangements be established for the presentation of the
new strategy to Full Council.
That the suggested actions to engage all Councillors as
Corporate Parents be coordinated.

Reason: In order to strengthen corporate parenting arrangements in the
city.
10.

Work Plan
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2016-17
municipal year.
Resolved:

Reason:

That a draft work plan be prepared by the independent
advisor, Councillors Brooks, Runciman and Funnell and
distributed for approval at the next meeting.
To consider a work plan for future meetings.

Cllr Brooks, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm].

Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

April 2016 Report to the Corporate Parenting Board
Authors:
Sarah Clarke (Virtual School Head -VSH)
Tricia Head (Consulting Head - CH)

Introduction and York context
1. Students in the Virtual School
The City of York has a fluctuating cohort of school aged Looked After Children. The
Virtual School is mad
[...]
ead on 01/11/2015 and Tricia
Head became the Consulting Headteacher. Tricia Head’s role provides links with
Headteachers’ forums as well as providing advice and support around this
vulnerable cohort, many of whom are at Danesgate Community, and input on
strategic innovations within the Virtual School.
There is much work to be done in all aspects of the Virtual School but we are in a
much better place than we were a year ago. We have a working School Self
Evaluation and School Improvement Plan and we know what work there is to do and
have identified a tight set of operational actions and strategic work-streams in order
to improve the virtual school. With the capacity provided by the VSH, Consulting
Head, Specialist Teacher and CLA Connexions advisor and now the appointment of
an Administrative assistant for four days a week we are already seeing improved
outcomes and better support for staff in schools to meet the needs of their looked
after children and young people by ensuring clear transition plans, closer monitoring
of attendance, exclusions, PEP targets and progress and attainment data alongside
training.

Page 7

1. Staff in the Virtual School from 01/11/2015
Name

Title

Contact details

Sarah Clarke

Virtual School Headteacher

sarah.clarke@york.gov.uk

(teaching load of 2-6 hours pw)
Tricia Head

Consulting Headteacher
(seconded from The Danesgate
Community one day a week)

tricia.head@york.gov.uk

Anna Pearson

Specialist Teacher for Looked
After Children (2.5 days a week)

anna.pearson@york.gov.uk

Cathy Ardern

Educational Psychologist for
CLA (2 days a week)

cathy.ardern@york.gov.uk

Gill Clapham

Connexions Adviser for CLA (3
days a week)

gill.clapham@york.gov.uk

Susan Large

Administrative Assistant
susan.large@york.gov.uk
(seconded from Danesgate for 4
days a week)

Other LA colleagues give of their time to be part of the Virtual School senior
leadership team – these are Stephanie Windsor (Early Years Senior Adviser),
Maxine Benson (Early Years Consultant), Karron Young (Head of Primary School
Improvement), Mike Jory (Head of Secondary School Improvement) and Nikki
Wilson (Children’s Rights Advocate).

EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR YORK’S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN
Please see a detailed breakdown attached (Appendix A).

The Personal Education Plan (PEP)
A PEP is a document which summarises educational provision for a CLA and,
crucially, highlights targets for the year and additional support needed. Improving
the quality and completion of PEPs was an Ofsted action point from May 2012
inspection. The current PEP (including MSP and EHCP completion rate is 75%.
There is a seasonal variation but in July 2015 we had reached 94%.

Page 8

The educational psychologist, Paul Bent, re-wrote the PEP document last year in line
with the My Support Plan (MSP) and Education, Health, Care Plan (EHCP to meet
the new Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) code of practice. This
document from mainstream settings to make it a slimmer, more usable and userfriendly document. Karron Young, Primary School Improvement Adviser, and Mike
Jory, Secondary School Improvement Adviser, are working with Sarah Clarke to
quality assure the PEPs regularly so feedback can be given to schools and
designated teachers on their quality and areas for improvement.
Sarah Clarke worked with the Show Me That I Matter Group and The Children’s
Trust to develop a child and young person centred explanation of PEPs. By working
with Show Me That I Matter we were able to get user involvement on the wording
and lay-out of the document to ensure it met their needs.
2015/16 Priorities for the Virtual School
The School Improvement Plan for 15/16 details all the work planned for this year and
it is all aimed at raising achievement and improving progression.
The School Improvement Plan will form part of our presentation to the CPB so we
can go through it in more detail with elected members and explain how the school
improvement priorities link to our school self evalu
[...]


79%

79%

79%

80%

84%

85%

86%

87%

 KS2 data is only available for 12 out of the 15 2014 Cohort, and
therefore the percentages are out of the 12 eligible pupils
English.
Reading. Significant improvement on 2014. Rate of progress
significantly greater than peers in York. Reading intervention was
supported by the Virtual School. Assistant Head for VS led on raising
awareness programme with foster carers. All primary young people in
care had a book bag gift and strategies for improving reading were
shared with foster carers. 11% gap with national statistics but 12% gap
between York CLA and peers.

Writing. Maintained a good level of attainment. 20% gap between
peers in York and nationally therefore this is an area that we are making
a focus in the Virtual School Improvement Plan for 2015/16.

Page 15
Appendix A

Mathematics. This was a focus area for 2015. 9% gap between York
CLA and their peers in York and nationally as compared to a 53% gap in
2014. Significant improvement.

Attendance:
Cohort information: 40% male, 60% female, 50% in area schools and
50% out of area, 20% well below ARE in KS1 and in specialist setting in
Y6.
Future area for scrutiny and development for KS2 is the same for KS1
– Reading and Writing. Our response to narrowing the gap in reading
can be seen in the significant improvement in 2015 but we are not
complacent and know more needs to be done.

2015 CLA outcomes KS4 Analysis:
All Y11s (excluding Applefields)
Total

5+ACiem

5+A-C

5+AGiem

5+A-G

1A*-C

1+A-G

18

3

3

11

11

9

17

(20)

(5)

(6)

(12)

(12)

17%

17%

61%

61%

(20%)

(30%)

(60%)

(60%)

(18)
50%

94%
(95%)

Attendance
In the academic year 2014/15 we received attendance reports termly
from schools but this did not enable us to make strategic plans around

Page 16
Appendix A

attendance. We are aware that primary attendance is higher than
secondary. This year with the appointment of an administrative
assistant we aim to get attendance weekly or bi-weekly from school
[...]
ly, looked after children attract a pupil premium of £1900, more than double the
amount they attracted in 2013-14.
Secondly, the cohort of looked after children who attract the pupil premium is bigger
and includes children looked after from the first day of care rather than, as
previously, only those who had been looked after for six months or more.
Thirdly, for 2014-15 the pupil premium for looked after children must be managed by
the virtual school head1 in the authority that looks after them. Unlike in previous
1

The Children and Families Act 2014 requires all local authorities to have someone (called the virtual
school head) who will carry out the duty of the authority to promote the educational achievement of
the children it looks after.

2

Page 45

Appendix C

years, there is no requirement for an authority to pass the funding onto the school
where the child is on roll to contribute towards meeting the needs identified in their
Personal Education Plan. The presumption, however, is funding is passed to the
school and this is strongly encouraged.
Why have the arrangements for managing the pupil premium for looked after
children changed for 2014-15?
The Department has changed the conditions of grant regarding how the pupil
premium is managed for looked after children to reflect more effectively the particular
challenges of supporting their education. Now that virtual school heads will be
statutory they will be responsible as part of the corporate parent role to promote the
educational achievement of the children looked after by their authority. Ministers
therefore want them to have a greater role in working with schools to ensure that
duty is fulfilled. And now local authorities attract pupil premium for children from the
first day of care giving the virtual school head management of the looked after pupil
premium is administratively less bureaucratic.
Does the virtual school head have to manage the budget or can this be
delegated to a local authority finance t
[...]
eir peers.
Can virtual school heads impose conditions on how schools use the pupil
premium for looked after children?
We want local authorities to have a constructive and meaningful dialogue with the
schools on the most effective use of the funding and not impose conditions. The
funding should support children’s Personal Educational Plan, overseen by the
designated teacher in the school.
Can a school insist that they get £1900 for a looked after child on roll?
It is up to the virtual school head to decide how the funding is managed, including
how funding is distributed to schools. Although £1900 is allocated for each looked
after child, irrespective of how long they have been in care, this does not necessarily
mean that virtual head teachers are expected to manage the funding on the same
basis to schools. Virtual school heads should also work closely with schools about
how best to meet the needs identified in a child’s Personal Education Plan with
support provided through the pupil premium.
Can an amount be held by the virtual school head to administer the grant?
Pupil premium funding is additional funding provided to support schools to raise the
achievement of disadvantaged pupils, including looked after children. It should not
be used to fund central services such as the virtual school head to administer the
funding. The pupil premium should be used to provide additional support for looked
after children in order to raise the achievement of looked after children.

7

Page 50

Appendix C

What tips have virtual school heads got to share about how they have worked
with schools up to now in how the pupil premium is used?
Talk to other virtual school heads in your area through the virtual school head
regional structures.

Department for Education

8

Page 51

Agenda Item 5

Children and
Young People
in Care

York’s Strategy 2016 – 2020
Including children on the edge of care, those subject to special
guardianship orders or arrangement orders, and care leavers.

Contents
1.

Foreword .................................................................................................................... 04

2.

The New Strategy on a Page ................................................................................. 06

3.

About the Strategy – Ownership, Drivers and Scope ....................................... 07

4.

Vision, Outcomes and New Strategic Themes .................................................. 11

5.

Priority Actions and Projects .................................................................................. 16

6.

Milestones, Measures and Monitoring ................................................................. 24

Annexes................................................................................................................................. 25

B. The Views of Children and Young People in Care ................................................. 30
C. York’s Guarantee to Children and Young People in Care .................................... 33
D. 
Membership of the Strategic Partnership for Children ...................................... 34
and Young People in Care (January 2016)
E. 
Strategic Partnership for Children and Young People ......................................... 35
in Care - Illustrative Scorecard

2

3

Page 52

A. Progress Since the Last Strategy ............................................................................. 25

1. Foreword
Welcome to York’s new Strategy for Children and Young People In Care.
This document also serves as York’s Corporate Parenting Strategy.

Most important of all, the children
themselves tell us that, in the vast
majority of cases, their placements
are of good quality and that they feel
safe. The results of the 2015 survey
of their views are at Annexe B.
We should be proud of this
performance. And yet no organisation
or individual who has been associated
with the production of this new
strategy believes that we should stand
still. Far from it, we want to
[...]
kers. The school produces a
regular self-evaluation and has an
improvement plan
•	The New Deal for Foster Carers,
ensuring a vision for the future work
of York’s valued foster carers. 75% of
York’s children and young people in
care are placed with skilled York foster
carers, offering placement stability
and valuable links with their home
communities
•	The CAMHS Looked After Children’s
Service works with children and
young people in care, foster carers
and care leavers to achieve greater
placement stability
•	Improved work in the ‘edge of
care services’ through the Keeping
Families Together commitment
•	Increased opportunities for leisure
and cultural activities for children
and young people in care, such as
the All Together Active youth club
and access to the council’s sports
and leisure facilities

•	The provision of a dedicated Looked
After Children centre at Hamilton
House has focused the contact
provision for children and young
people in care and their families
•	Listening to children and young
people in care has been a strong
feature of our work. Examples
include: Show Me That I Matter panel
(age 14+), I Matter Too panel (age
10-14), U Matter Survey, Speak Up
Event, young people interview panels
and an expanded advocacy offer
•	The Looked After Children’s
Handbook
•	The expansion of Independent
Visitors
•	Improvements in the Independent
Reviewing Service
•	The renewed Guarantee for
Children and Young People in Care
(reproduced at Annexe C).

‘The number of
young people
‘staying put’ has
increased - 55%
and rising…’
29

Page 65

Young people estranged from
their birth family often move into
adulthood with a limited knowledge
of their family health history. Through
consultation with the young people
in York we have worked in partnership
with North Yorkshire County Council
and Scarborough and Ryedale NHS
to pilot a looked after child health
passport. This is something we are
keen to review and implement over the
next twelve months.

Annexe B. The Views of Children
[...]
ontact to
talk about this. These results are in line
with the 2014 statistics.

81% of young people felt they have
a say about decisions made about
them compared to 70% in 2014. In
2014, 87% of young people knew they
could make a complaint if they wanted
about a service they had received.
This has increased slightly as 89% of
young people knew they could make a
complaint in 2015.

Overall Care Experience
When respondents were asked to
rate their overall experience of being
in care the results saw a drop from
the previous year with 63% of young
people rating their experience being
very good or good, compared to 76%
of young people the previous year.
Those who felt their experience was
poor or very poor reflected 4% of
young people in 2014. However we
have seen an increase with 18% of
young people not feeling happy with
their care experience saying it was
quite poor or very poor in 2015. The
percentage of young people who feel
their care experience was okay has
remained very similar.

Annexe C. York’s Guarantee to Children
and Young People in Care

York’s Guarantee
to children and young people in care

Good placements

nts with kind carers who
We will provide good quality placeme
make you feel
you,
know
to
will do their very best to get
views. When choosing
your
to
n
liste
and
you
lve
comfortable, invo
whenever we can.
you
lve
invo
the right placement for you we will

“We will make
sure children and
young people in our
care are at the centre
of everything
we do.”

Page 67

In 2014, 74% of young people said
they were treated with respect by
people working with them; this has now
improved with 85% of young people
in 2015 feeling they are treated with
respect. 81% of young people felt they
knew enough about their rights and
entitlements; those who did not were
directed to the Show Me That I Matter
website for more information.

Treated with respect

We will make sure you are always treated with respect, know about your
rights and the things you
are entitled to and given this information when you first come into care.

you keep in touch

Help
nt and so we will support you
We know that keeping in touch with your friends and family is importa
make sure you know why.
will
we
happen
with this wherever possible. If for any reason this can’t
Have fun together

We will make sure that you have the opportunities to meet with other
children and young people in
care at groups and activity clubs, for those of you who would like to.

Help you in school

will also make sure you
you catch up if you fall behind. We
We will support you in school and help
y.
ersit
univ
or
ge
move on to colle
know about support available if you

Reliable social worker

We will make sure you have a social worker who is reliable, you will be
given all the information you
need to contact them or a member of their team so that you get a quick
response when you need it.
If we have to change your social worker we will make sure you know
what is happening and try to
do this with a proper handover.

know
wing Officer (IRO) you
An Independent Revie
and are able to talk to them
is
er
Offic
g
ewin
Revi
ent
pend
your Inde

We will make sure you know who
meet your IRO before you
t your reviews to take place. You will
about how, when and where you wan
to.
in touch with them whenever you need
have your review and be able to get

Support you until you’re an adult

As you get older we will help you with training, housing, managing your
money, and will make sure
that you have someone to talk to about the things that are important to
you.

York’s Children
in Care Council

Cllr Jenny Brooks
Executive Member for Education, Children and Young People

32

Jon Stonehouse
Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills

If the council isn’t keeping these promises for
you, please contact Speak Up, York Children’s
Rights and Advocacy Service on 07769725174 or
showmethatimatter@york.gov.uk

33

Annexe D. Membership of the Strategic
Partnership for Children and Young People
in Care (January
[...]
missioning Unit, VACCU

Director of Operations, Tees, Esk and
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust

Strategic Support Manager, Services for
Children, Young People and Education,
City of York Council

For any queries about this strategy or in relation to children and young people in
care, please contact:

Virtual School Headteacher

Children’s Specialist Services:

Youth Offending Team Manager,
City of York Council

• Eoin Rush, Assistant Director: eoin.rush@york.gov.uk

Director of Public Health
Executive Member, Education,
Children & Young People

• Dot Evans, Head of Social Work Services: dot.evans@york.gov.uk
• Judy Kent, Group Manager, Achieving Permanence: judy.kent@york.gov.uk

34

35

Page 69

If you would like this information in larger print or in an accessible format
(for example, in Braille, on CD or by email), please telephone 01904 554212.

20658 | Children and Young People In Care: York’s Strategy 2016 - 2020

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 18 April 2016 

Present Councillors Brooks, Cuthbertson, Douglas, 
Gunnell and Runciman 

Apologies Councillors Cannon, D'Agorne and Funnell 

 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they may have 
in relation to the business on the agenda or other general 
interests they might have had within the remit of the Board. 
None were declared. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on Monday 15 February 2016 
be approved as a correct record and then signed by 
the Chair. 

 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak under 
the Councils Public Participation Scheme, in relation to the 
Boards remit. A long-standing Foster Carer spoke on his 
knowledge and experiences. He questioned why Members had 
queried the word ‘professionalise’ in the Children and Young 
People in Care Strategy and expressed his views on this. He 
also felt that the fostering community should be given the 
opportunity to engage more in the Strategy and that their 
opinions should also be taken into account . 
 

14. Virtual School Update  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the work of the 
Virtual School. 
 
The Virtual School Head gave an update and confirmed that 
York had a fluctuating cohort of school aged children in care. 



She confirmed her staff had increased which allowed a clearer 
remit to strengthen links and to provide further training to 
support and challenge colleagues in improving educational 
outcomes for children and young people in care.  
 
Members noted that the Virtual School had a working School 
Self Evaluation and a School Improvement Plan that identified a 
tight set of operational actions and strategic work streams in 
order to improve outcomes and support a child in care.   
 
The Head stated that all children in care had a Personal 
Education Plan (PEP) which would support their personalised 
learning.  She confirmed that currently 75% of PEPs had been 
completed and officers would continue to complete more and 
quality assure them regularly so feedback could be given to the 
child’s school and designated teachers.  
 
Members noted the educational outcomes for York’s children in 
care and the Head confirmed her future developments would 
continue to focus on narrowing the gap in reading and maths in 
KS1 and 2.   
 
The Head stated that the attendance figures for children in care 
in primary schools was higher than secondary so they were 
trialling a 100% attendance initiative with students. She also 
stated that they used an integral database that allowed them to 
track termly each child’s progress.  
 
 In answer to Members questions it was confirmed: 

 York Cares would be launching an enterprise to create an 
opportunity for children in care to meet with some 
employers and take advantage of a range of work based 
opportunities. 

 The Show Me That I Matter Panel would consider how the 
achievements of children in care could be celebrated.  

 Officers would continue to manage and monitor pupil 
premium figures. 

 Training with foster carers, social care workers and 
schools would continue 

 Future Corporate Parenting Board meetings could include 
a private pre meeting or be part exempt if individual cases 
were to be discussed. 

 
The Chair thanked the Head for her update. 
 



Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted 
(ii) That the School Improvement Plan be emailed 

to Board Members. 1 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated on the work of the Virtual 

School 
 
Action Required  
Arrange for the School Improvement Plan to be 
emailed to Board Members.   
 

 
 JK  

15. Children and Young People in Care - York's Strategy 2016-
2020  
 
The Board were asked to endorse the final draft of York’s 
Children and Young People in Care Strategy 2016-2020 and 
consider the options to inform all Councillors of their role as a 
Corporate Parent. 
 
Members noted that the strategy focused on the councils work 
around children and young people in care and agreed it should 
be endorsed at Executive and Full Council where all Councillors 
would be required to sign a copy of York’s Guarantee to children 
and young people in care. 
 
Resolved:   

(i) That York’s Children and Young People in Care 
Strategy 2016-2020 be endorsed by Executive and 
Full Council. 

(ii) That arrangements be made for the relevant 
Corporate Parenting Board Members to visit The 
Glen and Wenlock Terrace children’s homes. 

(iii) That the Director of Children’s Services, Education 
and Skills informs Group Leaders and the 
independent Councillors that York’s Guarantee 
would be endorsed at Full Council where all 
Members would be asked to sign a copy. 

(iv) That the Children and Young People in Care 
Strategy 2016-2020 be added to the Forward Plan 
for endorsement at the June Executive. 

(v) That a Corporate Parent training session be 
arranged for all Councillors. 
 

Reason: In order to strengthen corporate parenting 
arrangements in the city. 



16. Update from the Show Me That I Matter Panel  
 
Members considered a verbal update on the progress of the 
Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) Annual Report and the work of 
the panel.  
 
The Advocacy and Participation Worker gave an update and 
confirmed: 

 12 young people in care aged between 14 and 19 sat on 
the Show Me That I Matter Panel and discussed 
important issues with the aim of helping to shape and 
improve services. 

 The panel meets twice a month, once formally and 
another to campaign and plan. 

 SMTIM was on twitter and support from Members would 
be appreciated. 

 Takeover Week was in July and would offer young people 
in care the chance to experience a wide variety of jobs 
through York Cares. 

 That some children in care had represented the Council 
regionally and nationally which included a trip to 
Westminster. 

  All achievements made by young people in care were 
recognised and rewarded accordingly. 

 One inspiring young person in care was nominated three 
times at the Lord Mayor of York’s Shine Awards.  

 York had the funding to become a Human Rights City and 
part of this accreditation would require designated and 
targeted work from young people in care. Further 
information can be found at www.yhrcproject.co.uk. 

Members noted that the panels current project ‘Aspire to More’ 
raised aspirations specifically aimed at care experienced young 
people. The panel had the opportunity to interview positive and 
inspirational role models and their work could be viewed at  
www.aspiretomore.wordpress.com. 
 
The Board thanked officers for their positive update and agreed 
that they should meet with the SMTIM Panel. 
 

Resolved:  
(i) That the update be noted. 
(ii) That arrangements be made for the Board to meet with 

the SMTIM Panel.1 

 

http://www.yhrcproject.co.uk/
http://www.aspiretomore.wordpress.com/


Reason: To keep the Board updated on the work of SMTIM. 
 
Action Required  
That arrangements be made for the Board to meet 
with the SMTIM Panel.   
 

 
JK  

17. Visit to York by the Children's Commissioner  
 
The Director of Children's Services, Education and Skills 
confirmed that the Children’s Commissioner was unable to 
attend the meeting and had sent her apologies. 
 
Resolved: That new arrangements be made for the Children’s 

Commissioner to visit York. 
 
Resolved: To keep the Board updated on the work of the 

Children’s Commissioner.  
 

18. Workplan  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2016-17 
municipal year.  
 
The Independent Advisor was in attendance to highlight her 
thoughts on the Boards work plan and remit. 
 
She felt that the Board would want to: 

 work closer with children in care. 

 focus on championing the rights and aspirations of 
children in care. 

 raise awareness of the Corporate Parent role to all 
Councillors, colleagues and external partners. 

 commit to monitoring the outcomes for every child in care. 

 work with the Show Me That I Matter panel. 

 develop a 12 month workplan which would also include 
the relevant reports and strategy’s that the Corporate 
Parenting Board were required to consider. 

 
Resolved:     That a draft work plan and remit be prepared by 

the Independent Advisor and distributed for 
approval at the next meeting.1 

 
Reason: To consider a work plan for future meetings. 
 

 



Action Required  
To include a draft work plan in the next agenda   
 
 

 
JK  

 
Cllr Brooks, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


